Reports of Cases
OPINION OF ADVOCATE GENERAL
BOBEK
delivered on 28 July 2016 1
Case C-289/15
Grundza
(Request for a preliminary ruling from the Krajský súd v Prešove (Regional Court, Prešov,
Slovakia))

40. It is important to keep these historical dynamics in mind when considering the function of the
double criminality condition in Framework Decision 2008/909. The operation of that rule under
Framework Decision 2008/909 should not produce less developed or more cumbersome interactions
between the Member States, compared to the previous less integrated system based on the
aforementioned international law instruments.
C – The operation of the double criminality condition in the context of Framework Decision 2008/909
41. By its preliminary question, the referring court enquires, in essence, about the appropriate level of
abstraction or generalisation at which a criminal act attracting a sentence should be considered for the
purpose of verifying the condition of double criminality under Framework Decision 2008/909. More
specifically, the question aims at ascertaining whether Articles 7(3) and 9(1)(d) of the framework
decision should be interpreted as meaning that the condition of double criminality is satisfied when:
(a)  recognition of the judgment and enforcement of the sentence are sought in respect of acts which
were classified in the issuing State as the criminal offence of ‘obstruction of implementation of an
official decision’, and when
(b)  a similarly described criminal offence also exists in the law of the executing State, but when
12 —  Council Framework Decision 2002/584/JHA of 13 June 2002 on the European arrest warrant and the surrender procedures between
Member States (OJ 2002 L 190, p. 1), as amended by Council Framework Decision 2009/299/JHA of 26 February 2009 (OJ 2009 L 81,
p. 24). On the validity of Framework Decision 2002/584 to the extent to which it dispenses with the verification of double criminality of the
offences listed in a provision equivalent to Article 7(1) of Framework Decision 2008/909, see judgment of 3 May 2007 in Advocaten voor de
Wereld (C-303/05, EU:C:2007:261, paragraphs 48 to 61).
13 —  Article 3(2) of Council Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA of 22 July 2003 on the execution in the European Union of orders freezing
property or evidence (OJ 2003 L 196, p. 45); Article 6(1) of Council Framework Decision 2006/783/JHA of 6 October 2006 on the
application of the principle of mutual recognition to confiscation orders (OJ 2006, L 328, p. 59); Article 5(1) of Council Framework Decision
2005/214/JHA of 24 February 2005 on the application of the principle of mutual recognition to financial penalties (OJ 2005 L 76, p. 16);
Article 10(1) of Council Framework Decision 2008/947/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the application of the principle of mutual recognition
of probation decisions and alternative sanctions (Probation and Alternative Sanctions) (OJ 2008 L 337, p. 102); Article 14(1) of Council
Framework Decision 2009/829/JHA of 23 October 2009 on the application of the principle of mutual recognition to decisions on
supervision measures as an alternative to provisional detention (European Supervision Order) (OJ 2009 L 294, p. 20).
14 —  See judgment of 28 August 2015 in Minister for Justice and Equality (C–237/15 PPU, EU:C:2015:474, paragraphs 27 to 28 and cited
case-law) and judgment of 6 October 2009 in Wolzenzburg (C–123/08, EU:C:2009:616, paragraph 59 and case-law cited).
15 — See Article 26(1) of Framework Decision 2008/909.

76. In the light of the above, I conclude that Articles 7(3) and 9(1)(d) of Framework Decision 2008/909
should be interpreted as meaning that the condition of double criminality is satisfied if recognition of
the judgment and enforcement of the sentence are sought with regard to an act, which, captured at a
relatively high level of abstraction, is per se criminally punishable under the laws of the executing State,
irrespective of an exact match between the taxonomy used to describe that criminal offence in the legal
orders of the issuing State and the executing State.
20 —  The obvious examples in this category would be acts which may be considered criminal in one Member State but not a crime at all in
another State, such as euthanasia or denial of the holocaust. The same would also apply, in my view, to acts which are classified as criminal
offences in one State, but as mere administrative infractions in another (i.e. pursued only administratively but not criminally).
ECLI:EU:C:2016:622 10
OPINION OF MR BOBEK — CASE C-289/15
GRUNDZA
V – Conclusion
77. In the light of the foregoing considerations, I propose to the Court to answer the question referred
to it by Krajský súd v Prešove (Regional Court, Prešov) as follows:
Articles 7(3) and 9(1)(d) of Council Framework Decision 2008/909/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the
application of the principle of mutual recognition to judgments in criminal matters imposing custodial
sentences or measures involving deprivation of liberty for the purpose of their enforcement in the
European Union should be interpreted as meaning that the condition of double criminality is satisfied
if recognition of the judgment and enforcement of the sentence are sought with regard to an act,